
NO. 06-11774-II

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DR. AND MRS. ROBERT SHARKEY, on behalf of
RYAN REED SHARKEY, a minor,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
Defendant/Appellee,

and

MERCK & CO., INC.,
Defendant-Intervenor/Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Altom M. Maglio
Maglio Christopher & Toale
2480 Fruitville Road, Suite 6
Sarasota, FL 34237
(941) 952-5242
(941) 952-5042 (fax)

Michael T. Kirkpatrick
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Brian Wolfman
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
(202) 588-7795 (fax)

August 7, 2006

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Decision Below Must Be Reviewed *De Novo* 2

II. Defendants Have Failed to Show That Substantial Competitive Injury
Will Result from Disclosure of the Requested Information 8

A. Defendants do not dispute that Merck and Glaxo already know
or can easily calculate their respective shares of the domestic
hepatitis B vaccine market, and defendants have failed to support
their assertion that disclosure of such information could harm
Merck or Glaxo with respect to foreign competition 8

B. Defendants’ assertions that competitive harm could result from
disclosure of total lot size, production capacity, and process
parameters are irrelevant because such information cannot be
revealed by disclosure of the requested records 13

III. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment for Defendants
Because Material Facts Are in Dispute and Abused Its Discretion by
Denying Plaintiffs Discovery 20

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Acumenics Research & Tech. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 843 F.2d 800 (4th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Allen v. Howmedica Leibinger,</i> 190 F.R.D. 518 (W.D. Tenn. 1999)	9
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA,</i> 334 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Avondale Indus., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 90 F.3d 955 (5th Cir.1996)	3
<i>Brown v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 169 Fed. Appx. 537 (11th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Brownstein Zeidman and Schomer v. Dep't of the Air Force,</i> 781 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1991)	15, 17
<i>Carney v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,</i> 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	25, 26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,</i> 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986)	25

<i>Chilivis v. SEC,</i>	
673 F.2d 1205 (11th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,</i>	
30 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1994)	2
<i>*Ctr. for Public Integrity v. Dep’t of Energy,</i>	
191 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2002)	15, 17
<i>Currie v. IRS,</i>	
704 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1983)	3
<i>*GC Micro Corp. v. Defense Logistics Agency,</i>	
33 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Greenberg v. FDA,</i>	
803 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Halpern v. FBI,</i>	
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Hanson v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.,</i>	
372 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Hardison v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs,</i>	
159 Fed. Appx. 93, 2005 WL 3370799 (11th Cir. 2005)	6

<i>Inter Ocean Free Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Customs Serv.,</i>	
982 F. Supp. 867 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	9
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA,</i>	
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Lederle Labs. v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,</i>	
No. 88-0249 (D.D.C. July 14, 1988)	13
<i>Linsteadt v. IRS,</i>	
729 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Lion Raisins Inc. v. USDA,</i>	
354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Martin Marietta Corp. v. Dalton,</i>	
974 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1997)	16
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. U.S. Small Bus. Admin.,</i>	
670 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	7
<i>Miscavige v. IRS,</i>	
2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993)	3, 5
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Co., Inc. v. Dep’t of the Army,</i>	
595 F. Supp. 352 (D.D.C 1984)	14

<i>Moye, O'Brien, O'Rourke, Hogan, & Pickert v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> 376 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Dep't of Labor,</i> 340 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,</i> 169 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>*Office of the Capital Collateral Counsel, N. Region of Florida ex rel.</i>	
<i>Mordenti v. Dep't of Justice,</i> 331 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2003)	2, 6
<i>O'Kane v. U.S. Customs Serv.,</i> 169 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Pacific Architects & Eng'rs Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of State,</i> 906 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,</i> 185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>*Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,</i>	
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	8, 9, 10
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,</i> 953 F. Supp. 400 (D.D.C. 1996)	20, 21, 22

<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,</i>	
997 F. Supp. 56 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part,</i>	
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. NIH,</i>	
209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002)	14
<i>Racal-Milgo Gov't Sys., Inc. v. Small Business Admin.,</i>	
559 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1981)	16
<i>Rugiero v. Dep't of Justice,</i>	
257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Gen'l Servs. Admin.,</i>	
553 F.2d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	20, 21
<i>Stephenson v. IRS,</i>	
629 F.2d 1140 (5th Cir. 1980)	4, 5
<i>Stewart-Warner Corp. v. U.S. Customs Serv.,</i>	
1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18394 (D.D.C. June 6, 1981)	13
<i>*Times Pub. Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,</i>	
236 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Utah v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,</i>	
256 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 2001)	3

<i>Vaughn v. Rosen,</i>	
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	3
<i>Washington Post Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,</i>	
865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20, 26
<i>Worthington Compressors, Inc. v. Costle,</i>	
662 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	21
Statutes and Rules	
Eleventh Circuit Rule 36-2	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	20
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B)	26
Miscellaneous	
Brief for Appellants, <i>Sun-Sentinel Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,</i>	
No. 06-13306-EE (11th Cir. filed July 17, 2006)	4
